

Jacob S. Gardener

Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160234/2022

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



MARGARETANN BIANCULLI, JANET KOBREN, MERRI LASKY,
PHYLLIS LIPMAN, BARRY SKOLNICK, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION
OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, EMBLEMHEALTH, INC.,
and GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED (GHI),

Defendants-Appellants.

**Case No.
2023-00232**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
212-355-2030
jgardener@wmhlaw.com

and

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, New York 10006
212-337-5361
scohen@pollockcohen.com

Of Counsel:

Jacob S. Gardener

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
NATURE OF THE ACTION	5
A. Background	5
B. The Contract.....	9
C. Emblem’s Deceptive Conduct.....	13
D. Procedural History	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. SUPREME COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD TO THIS PROHIBITORY INJUNCTION.....	23
A. The preliminary injunction is prohibitory.....	23
B. The preliminary injunction does not award the Retirees the ultimate relief they seek.	26
C. The fact that Emblem started charging unlawful co-pays before the preliminary injunction and called that the new “status quo” does not justify a heightened standard.....	27
1. The standard governing a preliminary injunction does not depend on whether the defendant has already begun the wrongful conduct.	28
2. There was no opportunity to obtain injunctive relief prior to the sudden imposition of co-pays.	31
D. The preliminary injunction would satisfy any standard.....	32
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..	34

A.	The breach of contract claim is not time-barred.	35
1.	Emblem’s wrongful conduct cannot be challenged in an Article 78 proceeding.	36
2.	A breach of contract claim must be brought in a plenary action, not an Article 78 proceeding.....	36
3.	Emblem waived and is estopped from asserting its statute of limitations defense.	39
4.	Emblem’s continuing breach of the Contract extends the statute of limitations.....	40
B.	Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their breach of contract claim.	41
C.	Plaintiffs are also likely to succeed on their other claims....	45
D.	Plaintiffs’ high likelihood of success lowers the bar for irreparable harm.	46
III.	PLAINTIFFS AND COUNTLESS OTHER RETIREES WOULD HAVE SUFFERED IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT THE INJUNCTION.	47
A.	The co-pays caused Retirees to forego medical care and other necessities and to suffer anxiety, which are well- established forms of irreparable harm.	47
1.	The co-pays caused non-monetary suffering.	49
2.	The suffering caused by the co-pays is irreparable....	53
B.	Supreme Court did not abuse its discretion by enjoining all unlawful co-pays.	57
IV.	THE EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVOR THE RETIREES.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>135 W. Broadway LLC v. 137 W. Broadway Owners Corp.</i> , 181 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep’t 2020)	25
<i>542 Holding Corp. v. Prince Fashions, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2008)	25
<i>61 W. 62 Owners Corp. v. CGM EMP LLC</i> , 77 A.D.3d 330 (1st Dep’t 2010)	31
<i>Abiele Contracting, Inc. v. New York City Sch. Const. Auth.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 1 (1997).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Akos Realty Corp. v. Vandemark</i> , 157 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 1990)	64
<i>Angotti v. Rexam, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1646135 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2006).....	54, 56, 61, 64
<i>Becker v. Toia</i> , 439 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	56
<i>Bell & Co., P.C. v. Rosen</i> , 114 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep’t 2014)	31
<i>Borenstein v. Rochel Properties Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 1991)	58
<i>Boyce v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 220 (2d Dep’t 2004)	38
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 606 (1979).....	41
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983).....	35

<i>Cent. Park Sightseeing LLC v. New Yorkers for Clean, Livable & Safe Streets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2017)	31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 63 A.D.2d 567 (1st Dep’t 1978)	33
<i>Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n, Inc., Loc. 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. New York State (Unified Ct. Sys.)</i> , 73 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2021)	53
<i>Clairol Dev., LLC v. Vill. of Spencerport</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1546 (1st Dep’t 2012)	34
<i>Cromwell Towers Redevelopment Co. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 1 (1976)	37
<i>CWCapital Cobalt VR Ltd. v. CWCapital Invs. LLC</i> , 195 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2021)	41
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 136 A.D.2d 410, <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988)	63, 64
<i>Eng v. Smith</i> , 849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Feliz v. Fragosa</i> , 85 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep’t 2011)	23
<i>Gilliland v. Acquafredda Enterprises, LLC</i> , 92 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep’t 2011)	22
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994)	53, 55, 62
<i>Gooshaw v. City of Ogdensburg</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1288 (3d Dep’t 2009)	38
<i>Guilbert v. Gardner</i> , 480 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	41

<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1168 (E.D. Mich. 1994)	55, 61, 63
<i>Henry v. Bank of Am.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep’t 2017)	41
<i>Johnson v. Kay</i> , 860 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Kerlikowske v. City of Buffalo</i> , 305 A.D.2d 997 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	38
<i>Kimm v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 160 Misc.2d 97 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1993)	32
<i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep’t 1992)	53
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>LDC USA Holdings, Inc. v. Taly Diamonds, LLC</i> , 121 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2014)	25, 26
<i>Martin v. Donghia Assocs., Inc.</i> , 73 A.D.2d 898 (1st Dep’t 1980)	31
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987).....	33
<i>Medinol Ltd. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	44
<i>Merkner v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 373998 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2010).....	54, 55, 56, 61
<i>Mitchell v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dep’t 2005)	37
<i>Moses v. Dunlop</i> , 155 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep’t 2017)	41

<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Nassau Tr. Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prod. Corp.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 175 (1982).....	40
<i>New York ex. Rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005).....	22
<i>NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , 210 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep’t 2022)	20
<i>Olson v. Wing</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y.).....	54
<i>Plavin v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 1, 8 (2020).....	18, 35
<i>Port Washington Teachers’ Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ. of Port Washington Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>Quinones v. Bd. of Managers of Regalwalk Condo. I</i> , 242 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1998)	31
<i>Republic of Lebanon v. Sotheby’s</i> , 167 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep’t 1990)	46
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	54, 57, 62
<i>Schlosser v. United Presbyterian Home at Syosset</i> , 56 A.D.2d 615 (2d Dep’t 1977)	63
<i>Second on Second Cafe, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009)	passim
<i>See NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , 2022 WL 624606 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 3, 2022)	6

<i>Societe Anonyme Belge D'Exploitation De La Navigation Aerienne (Sabena) v. Feller,</i> 112 A.D.2d 837 (1st Dep't 1985)	26
<i>Spectrum Stamford, LLC v. 400 Atl. Title, LLC,</i> 162 A.D.3d 615 (1st Dep't 2018)	25, 26
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. York Claims Serv., Inc.,</i> 308 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep't 2003)	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Town of Haverstraw,</i> 219 A.D.2d 64 (2d Dep't 1996)	25
<i>Strouchler v. Shah,</i> 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	58, 65
<i>Suchdev v. Grunbaum,</i> 202 A.D.3d 1126 (2d Dep't 2022)	31
<i>Sure-Fit Plastics L.L.C. v. C & M Plastics Inc.,</i> 267 A.D.2d 761 (3d Dep't 1999)	33
<i>Thrower v. Perales,</i> 138 Misc. 2d 172 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987)	56, 66
<i>Town of Pelham v. City of Mount Vernon,</i> 304 N.Y. 15 (1952)	44
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.,</i> 836 F.2d. 6 (1st Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,</i> 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Waxenbaum v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.,</i> 24 Misc. 2d 35 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1960)	39
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Aegon USA Inv. Mgmt., LLC,</i> 198 A.D.3d 156 (1st Dep't 2021)	43
<i>Wilf v. Halpern,</i> 194 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep't 1993)	33

Zotto v. Scovill, Inc.,
1985 WL 14176 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 1985).....54

Rules

CPLR § 213(2).....35
CPLR § 630130
